
Committee Agenda  

1

Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30th March, 2017
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee, which will be held at: 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Thursday, 30th March, 2017
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
 Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

R. Perrin Tel: (01992) 564532
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors G Mohindra (Chairman), S Stavrou, A Lion, C Whitbread and R Bassett

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2016/17 Q3 PERFORMANCE; 2017/18 
REVIEW AND TARGETS  (Pages 3 - 22)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (FPM-028-2016/17).

5. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING  (Pages 23 - 40)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (FPM-029-2016/17).

6. RISK MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 41 - 70)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (FPM-030-2016/17). 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 30 March 2017

2

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 
report is based;  and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.



Report to: Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee

Report Reference: FPM-028-2016/17
Date of Meeting: 30 March 2017

Portfolio:  Governance and Development Management

Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 Q3 Performance; 2017/18 review and targets

Officer contact for further information:  Barbara Copson (01992 564042)

Democratic Services Officer:  Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) that the Committee reviews Quarter 3 performance for the Key Performance 
Indicators adopted for 2016/17;

(2) That, subject to the views of the select committees, the proposed Key 
Performance Indicators and targets for 2017/18 be agreed.

Executive Summary:

The Council is required to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
in which its functions and services are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. As part of the duty to secure continuous 
improvement, a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s service 
priorities and key objectives, is adopted each year. Performance against all of the KPIs is 
reviewed on a quarterly basis.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

The KPIs provide an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific areas for 
improvement will be addressed, and how opportunities will be exploited and better outcomes 
delivered. It is important that relevant performance management processes are in place to 
review and monitor performance against the key objectives, to ensure their continued 
achievability and relevance, and to identify proposals for appropriate corrective action in 
areas of slippage or under performance.

Other Options for Action:

No other options are appropriate in this respect. Failure to review and monitor performance 
could mean that opportunities for improvement are lost and might have negative implications 
for judgements made about the progress of the Council.  

Report:

1. A range of thirty-six Key Performance Indicators (KPI) was adopted for 2016/17 in 
March 2016. The KPIs are important to the improvement of the Council’s services and 
comprise a combination of former statutory indicators and locally determined performance 
measures. The aim of the KPIs is to direct improvement effort towards services and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



national priorities and local challenges arising from the social, economic and environmental 
context of the district.

2. Progress in respect all of the KPIs is reviewed by Management Board and overview 
and scrutiny at the conclusion of each quarter, and service directors review KPI performance 
with the relevant portfolio holder(s) on an on-going basis throughout the year. Select 
Committees are each responsible for the review of quarterly performance against specific 
KPIs within their areas of responsibility.

Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 – Quarter 3 Performance

3. The position with regard to the achievement of target performance for the KPIs at the 
end of the third quarter (31 December 2016), was as follows:

(a) 26 (70%) indicators achieved third quarter target; 
(b) 11 (30%) indicators did not achieve third quarter target, although 4 (11%) of KPIs 
performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator; and,
(c) 31 (84%) indicators are currently anticipated to achieve the cumulative year-end 
target, and a further 3 (8%) are uncertain whether they will achieve the cumulative year-end 
target.

4. A headline Q3 KPI performance report for 2016/17 is attached for the consideration of 
the Committee as Appendix 1 to this agenda. Detailed performance reports in respect of 
each of the KPIs will be considered by the individual select committees.

5. The ‘amber’ performance status used in the KPI report identifies those indicators that 
missed the agreed target for the year, but where performance was within an agreed tolerance 
or range (+/-). The KPI tolerances were agreed by Management Board when targets for the 
KPIs were set in March 2016. 

Key Performance Indicators 2017/18 – review and targets

6. The adoption of challenging but achievable KPIs each year is a key element of the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework. The continued relevance of the existing KPI 
set for 2017/18 has recently been considered by Management Board. Service directors have 
identified provisional targets for each indicator with the relevant portfolio holder(s), based on 
third-quarter performance (and the estimated outturn position) for the current year. 

7. The current set is considered appropriate with the following changes:

Recommended for deletion: 
 RES009, RES010, and RES011 – the website indicators
 COM006 - How many of the key building components required to achieve the Modern 
Homes Standard were renewed

New indicators: No new indicators are recommended for 2017/18. 

Changes to targets: a number of changes to targets are detailed in the attached Appendix 
2.

8. Improvement plans will be developed for KPIs if and when they fail to achieve target. 
Management Board will also review the provisional targets for 2017/18 for each KPI, with 
reference to outturn data for 2016/17 when this is available. Any revisions to targets on the 
basis of the outturn position will be reported to the Committee and the appropriate select 
committees in June 2017.

9. The proposed changes to the Communities Directorate KPIs for 2017/18 as set out at 

Page 4



para. 7, were supported by the Communities Select Committee on 14 March 2017. The 
proposals for the remaining indicators will be considered by the relevant select committees in 
the current round of meetings.  

10. The Committee is requested to review Q3 performance for the 2016/17 set of KPIs 
and agree the proposed KPI set and targets for 2017/18. 

Resource Implications: None for this report. 

Legal and Governance Implications: None for this report; however performance 
management of key or new high level initiatives is important to the achievement of value for 
money. 

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: None for this report. 

Consultation Undertaken: Relevant Select Committees and the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee. 

Background Papers: Q3 KPI submissions held by the Performance Improvement Unit. KPI 
calculations and supporting documentation held by respective service directorates

Impact Assessments:

Risk Management:   None for this report. 
. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PIU/B Copson/April 2013

Equality analysis repo
[...]
004

How many 
households were 
housed in 
temporary 
accommodation?

Househol
ds   140 101

Amber 
tolerance = 7 
above target

Yes

The target was increased up to 140 households 
for the current year, in view of the increasing 
homelessness.  However, it is hoped that, as a 
result of measures put in place to try to mitigate 
the effects of homelessness, that this may stem 
the increase.  This lower target threshold is 
therefore proposed to strive for.

0.0%

COM005

What percentage 
of our council 
homes were not in 
a decent 
condition?

0.0% 0.0%
No amber 
tolerance 

appropriate

No

It is not possible to make the target any more 
challenging.  Although the Council achieved its 
target of having no non-decent homes a 
number of years ago, with the loss in rental 
income to the HRA (due to the 1% rent 
reductions), one of the options to be considered 
as part of the forthcoming Stage 1 HRA 
Financial Options Review is to reduce 
investment in the housing stock and no longer 
have a Modern Home Standard.  It is therefore 
considered essential to ensure that, at the very 
least, properties that may fail the standard in 
the near future are identified, and appropriate 
programmes of work continue to be put into 
place, to ensure that the Council continues to 
have no non-decent homes at any time. 

P
age 12



Key Performance Indicators 2017/18 (All) -  Review and Target                                           Appendix 2

BCopson 9/3/17

KPI Ref Description Target 
2016/17

Q3 2016/17 
Performance

Proposed 
Target 2017/18

Target 
changed 
Yes/No

Comments/justification for proposed target 
for 2017/18 and reasons for targeted 

reductions in performance

See comment

COM006

How many of the 
key building 
components 
required to 
achieve the 
Modern Homes 
Standard were 
renewed?

Number      
3300 2116

Amber 
tolerance = 2% 

below target

No

Action to be deleted:

Following he Stage 1 HRA Financial Options 
Review, the Finance and Performance 
Management 
[...]
of £10,300,000 and the contractor McLaughlin and Harvey commenced works in September 2016. They have made good

progress on the construction of the retail units and are on programme with only minor cost variations, largely arising from tenant requirements. The site was cleared and construction of the retaining wall to the

rear of the service yard and piling was completed in December 2016. The steel frame has been erected and the work to clad the roof and walls to achieve a water-tight building will be largely finished by the

end of February 2017. The car park has had the base coat laid and all services and utility ducting has been provided. At present there are no reported delays or cost overruns on the main contract and it is

anticipated that the building will be ready for tenant fit-out by the end of June 2017.

The Section 278 road improvement works still represent the largest risk to the project with delays attributable to changing requirements from the Highways Authority. The main variations to the original design

and programme have resulted from the restrictions on working in the carriageway, revised drainage requirements and the re-location of the high pressure gas main. These variations will result in further

additional costs, although high level meetings are due to take place to negotiate and mitigate the financial impact of the changes while Highways work is now not envisaged to complete until late August 2017.  

P
age 40



Report to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee

Report reference: FPM-030-2016/17
Date of meeting: 30 March 2017
Portfolio: Finance

Subject: Risk Management – Corporate Risk Register

Officer contact for further information: Edward Higgins – (01992 – 564606)
                                                                       
Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin - (01992 – 564532)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

1. To agree the updating of the Effectiveness of controls/actions and Required 
further management action for Risk 2;

2. To agree the updating of the Vulnerability and Key date for Risk 4;

3. To consider whether there are any new risks that are not on the current 
Corporate Risk Register;

4. To agree that the amended Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet 
for approval.

5. To consider and recommend the Risk Management Strategy and Policy 
Statement to Cabinet for adoption; and

6. To note the Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Group.

Executive Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register has been considered by both the Risk Management Group on 9 
March 2017 and Management Board on 15 March 2017. These reviews identified 
amendments to the Corporate Risk Register.
 
Reasons for Proposed Decisions:

It is essential that the Corporate Risk Register is regularly reviewed and kept up to date.

Other Options for Action:

Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes to the scoring of existing risks.

Report:

1. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed by the Risk Management Group on 9 March 
2017 and Management Board on 15 March 2017. Amendments have been identified and 
incorporated into the register (Appendix 1).

2. Risk 2 Strategic Sites – The Effectiveness of controls/actions have been amended to 
advise the updated position for the key sites. Work continues to progress well at the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Winston Churchill site. A tri-partite agreement with developer and Town Council is 
progressing for the St. Johns site. Construction at Langston Road continues ahead of 
schedule, although issues with the highways works are to be reviewed with the Highway 
Authority. A report on covenants and appropriations has been presented to March 
Cabinet for Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre.

3. Risk 4 Finance Income – The Vulnerability has been amended to advise there are likely to 
be further reductions to Government financing despite a four year settlement being in 
place. The key date has been amended to 20 July for the update of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.
 

4. This Committee undertakes an annual review of the Risk Management Terms of 
Reference (appendix 2), Strategy (appendix 3) and Policy Statement (appendix 4). The 
review last year was on 17 March 2016, with subsequent Cabinet approval on 7 April 
2016.

5. Members are now asked to consider the attached updated Corporate Risk Register and 
whether the risks listed are scored appropriately and whether there are any additional 
risks that should be included.

6. Members are also asked to note the annual review of the corporate risk management 
documents.

Resource Implications:

No additional resource requirements.

Legal and Governance Implications:

The Corporate Risk Register is an important part of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements and that is why this Committee considers it on a regular basis.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:

None.

Consultation Undertaken:

The Risk Management Group and Management Board have been involved in the process.

Background Papers:

None.

Impact Assessments:

Risk Management
If the Corporate Risk Register was not regularly reviewed and updated a risk that threatened 
the achievement of corporate objectives might either not be managed or be managed 
inappropriately.

Page 42



Due Regard Record

This page shows which groups of people are affected by the subject of this report. It sets 
out how they are affected and how any unlawful discrimination they experience can be 
eliminated.  It also includes information about how access to the service(s) subject to this 
report can be improved for the different groups of people; and how they can be assisted to 
understand each other better as a result of the subject of this report.  

S149 Equality Act 2010 requires that due regard must be paid to this information when 
considering the subject of this report.

Date  /  
Name Summary of equality analysis 

03/01/17

Director of 
Resources

The purpose of the report is to monitor co
[...]
ility for risk management, within their service having regard 
to advice from the Chief Finance Officer and other specialist officers (eg crime 
prevention, fire prevention, health and safety). 

1.6 To ensure that there are regular reviews of risk within their service areas.

1.7 To nominate a senior member of staff to represent the service at the 
corporate Risk Management Group.

1.8 To provide guidance to staff on the application and principles of risk 
management in their service.

Responsibilities of Individuals

1.9 To conduct their duties having due regard to the principles of risk 
management, as set out above, and to seek guidance from their Head of 
Service where necessary.

Responsibilities of the Finance & Performance Management Cabinet 
Committee

1.10 To propose the authority’s risk management strategy and policy statement, on 
the advice of the Head of Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer and 
appropriate Chief Officers, for adoption by the Cabinet.

1.11 To advise the Cabinet on proper insurance cover on the advice of the Chief 
Finance Officer.

Responsibilities of the Audit & Governance Committee

1.12     To conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
arrangements for risk management.

Page 66



Appendix 3
Epping Forest District Council

Risk Management Strategy

Definition

For the purpose of this strategy, risk is defined as something that may have an 
impact on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and affect service delivery to 
the community.

Objective

The aims of risk management for the Council are to:

• Use risk management to promote innovation as well as to help secure existing 
objectives.

• Achieve a systematic, holistic and consistent approach to identifying and 
analysing risks which will be an integral part of all key management processes, 
rather than a separate initiative and will be developed using the simplest possible 
means.

• Embed risk management as an integral part of service, strategic and

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee

Date: Thursday, 30 March 2017

Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.27 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors G Mohindra (Chairman), S Stavrou, A Lion, C Whitbread and 
R Bassett

Other 
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers 
Present:

R Palmer (Director of Resources), R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer) 
and A Oladimeji (Homelessness Prevention Officer)

50. Substitute Members 

The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no substitute members for this 
meeting.

51. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

52. Key Performance Indicators 2016/17 Q3 Performance; 2017/18 review and 
targets 

The Director of Resources presented a report on the Quarter 3, Key performance 
Indicators 2016/17.

The Director of Resources reported that the Council was required to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions 
and services were exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s service priorities and key 
objectives were adopted each year and performance against all of the KPIs was 
reviewed on a quarterly basis.

A range of thirty-six Key Performance Indicators (KPI) were adopted for 2016/17 in 
March 2016. The KPIs were important to the improvement of the Council’s services 
and comprised a combination of former statutory indicators and locally determined 
performance measures. The aim of the KPIs was to direct improvement effort 
towards services and the national priorities and local challenges arising from the 
social, economic and environmental context of the district. Progress in respect all of 
the KPIs was reviewed by Management Board and Overview and Scrutiny at the 
conclusion of each quarter, and service directors reviewed the KPI performance with 
the relevant portfolio holder(s) on an on-going basis throughout the year. Select 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30 March 2017

2

Committees were each responsible for the review of quarterly performance against 
specific KPIs within their areas of responsibility.

The position with regard to the achievement of target performance for the KPIs at the 
end of the third quarter (31 December 2016) was as follows:

(a) 26 (70%) indicators had achieved the third quarter target; 
(b) 11 (30%) indicators had not achieved the third quarter target, although 4 
(11%) of KPIs performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator; and,
(c) 31 (84%) indicators were currently anticipated to achieve the cumulative 
year-end target and a further 3 (8%) were uncertain whether they would achieve the 
cumulative year-end target.

The adoption of challenging but achievable KPIs each year was a key element of the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework. The continued relevance of the 
existing KPI set for 2017/18 has recently been considered by Management Board 
and service directors had identified provisional targets for each indicator with the 
relevant portfolio holder(s), based on third-quarter performance (and the estimated 
outturn position) for the current year. The current KPIs were considered appropriate 
with the following changes:

 RES009, RES010, and RES011 – the website indicators to be deleted;
 COM006 - How many of the key building components required to achieve the 
Modern Homes Standard were renewed to be deleted; and 
 There were no new indicators recommended for 2017/18. 

Furthermore improvement plans would be developed for KPIs if and when they failed 
to achieve target and Management Board would also review the provisional targets 
for 2017/18 with any revisions to targets on the basis of the outturn position being 
reported to the Committee and the appropriate Select Committees in June 2017.

The Committee was requested to review Q3 performance for the 2016/17 set of KPIs 
and agree the proposed KPI set and targets for 2017/18. 

Councillor G Mohindra commented that it had been disappointing that GOV007 
(Appeals-Officers) would probably not meet its end of year target, although he was 
pleased to note that RES003 (Council Tax Collection) and RES004 (NNDR 
Collection) would meet their end of year targets.

Resolved:

(1) That the Quarter 3 performance for the Key Performance Indicators adopted 
for 2016/17 be noted;

(2) That the proposed Key Performance Indicators and targets for 2017/18 be 
agreed;

Reasons for Decision:

The KPIs provided an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific 
areas for improvement would be addressed, and how opportunities would be 
exploited and better outcomes delivered. It was important that relevant performance 
management processes were in place to review and monitor performance against the 
key objectives, to ensure their continued achievability and relevance, and to identify 
proposals for appropriate corrective action in areas of slippage or under 
performance.



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30 March 2017

3

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

No other options were appropriate in this respect. Failure to review and monitor 
performance could mean that opportunities for improvement were lost and might 
have negative implications for judgements made about the progress of the Council.  

53. Quarterly Financial Monitoring 

The Director of Resources presented the Quarterly Financial Monitoring report on the 
key areas of income and expenditure for the period covering 1 April 2016 to 31 
December 2016. The reports were presented based on which directorate was 
responsible for delivering the services to which the budgets related and the budgets 
themselves were the Revised Estimate. The salaries monitoring data was presented 
as well as it represented a large proportion of the authorities expenditure and was an 
area where historically large under spends had been seen.

The Committee noted that the Salaries budget showed an underspend of £148,000 
or 0.9%. Neighbourhoods showed the largest underspend of £64,000, which related 
mainly to Forward Planning and Grounds Maintenance and Resources showed an 
underspend of £59,000 which related to Revenues and Housing Benefits. The 
investment interest were a little lower than budgeted, which was partly due to a delay 
in the payment from Biffa for the loan and there was little speculation about when 
rates might go up and more about whether they would go lower still or even negative. 

Within the Governance Directorate, Development Control income was continuing the 
recent upward trend with fees and charges £59,000 higher than the budget to date 
and pre-application charges in line with the updated position. The fees overall were 
£35,000 higher than expected and so it looked likely that the full year budget would 
be exceeded. Building Control income was £6,000 lower than the budgeted and 
income was £1,000 down. The revised position on the ring-fenced account was a 
lower in year deficit than originally predicted but there was a surplus from previous 
years to draw upon. There was a lot of scanning work required for Building Control 
files and it was proposed to use some of the accumulated surplus to finance this 
work over the next few years.
 
Within the Neighbourhoods Directorate, the Public Hire licence income and other 
licensing was above expectations, although the Public Hire figures included £27,000 
relating to future years so in reality income relating to 2016/17 was £7,000 down. The 
income from MOT’s carried out by Fleet Operations was £9,000 below expectations 
and had been affected by the uncertainty around the relocation to Oakwood Hill, 
although had recovered slightly since the autumn. The account itself was budgeted to 
be in deficit by £40,000 due to the additional security costs at Oakwood Hill which 
were a temporary measure and should reduce accordingly. The Car Parking income 
was £14,000 below the estimate, however there was some income relating to this 
period that had been not received until February. The Local Land Charge income 
was £1,000 above expectations, although the budget had been reduced as there had 
been fewer searches undertaken. The actual for Recycling income was low when 
compared to expectations, although October credits expected in month 9 would not 
be received until January. In December 2016, the Cabinet agreed to some additional 
funding for the Waste Management contract and some of this expenditure was still 
due to be invoiced.

Within the Communities Directorate, expenditure and income relating to Bed and 
Breakfast placements had increased with the majority eligible for Housing Benefit. 
Whilst some of the costs would be reimbursed by the Department for Work and 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30 March 2017

4

Pensions, it would be only around 50% which would leave a similar amount to be 
funded from the General Fund. Growth of £28,000 had been included in 2016/17 for 
the additional costs though this now looked insufficient. 

The Housing Repairs Fund showed an underspend of £510,000 and there were 
underspends showing on both Planned Maintenance and Voids work. There was also 
a variance on HRA Special Services which related partly to grounds maintenance 
and sheltered units.
This was the fourth year of operation for the Business Rates Retention Scheme 
whereby a proportion of rates collected were retained by the Council. The two 
aspects that were monitored were changes in the rating list and the collection of 
cash. 

The resources available from Business Rates for funding purposes were set in the 
January preceding the financial year in question and once these estimates were set 
the funding available for the year was fixed. Any variation arising from changes to the 
rating list or provision for appeals, would not affect until future years and for 2016/17 
the funding retained by the authority after allowing for the Collection Fund deficit from 
2015/16 was £3,435,000. This exceeded the government baseline of £3,050,000 by 
some £385,000 and the actual position for 2016/17 would not be determined until 
May 2017. The cash collection at the end of December was £27,901,642 and 
payments out were £25,910,238, meaning the Council was holding £1,991,404 of 
cash and so the Council’s overall cash position was benefitting from the effective 
collection of non-domestic rates.

There were three projects included on the Major Capital Schemes schedule which 
related to the House Building packages 1 and 2 and The Epping Forest Shopping 
Park.
 
In conclusion, the income was generally up on expectations and expenditure down. 
The increased income levels were very much welcomed from Development Control 
and the expenditure being below budget was not surprising as expenditure was 
usually heaviest towards the end of the financial year. The Committee were asked to 
note the position on both the revenue and capital budgets.

The Committee enquired whether there were any critical jobs vacancies with the 
Salaries underspend, particularly with regards to Forward Planning. The Director of 
Resources advised that there were not any critical jobs that were vacant, although 
most of the Forward Planning Team were consultants and this could change with the 
IR35 changes to employment.

Furthermore, the Committee was also very concerned with costs associated with the 
MOT’s carried out by the Fleet Operations and the addition costs that had been 
accumulated due to the security requirements. Councillor Mohindra asked that further 
information be reported to the Committee on what were the actual costs of additional 
security, what lessons had been learnt and would this be sufficient for the future 
requirements. Members felt that the MOT section now needed to start to break even 
and generate income for the Council going forward. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Quarterly Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report for 1 
October 2016 to 31 December 2016 be noted; and

(2) That additional information on the security issues and costs associated at 
Oakwood Hill depot be reported back to Members.



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30 March 2017

5

Reasons for Decision:

To note the third quarter financial monitoring report for 2016/17.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

No other options available.

54. Risk Management - Corporate Risk Register 

The Director of Resources presented a report regarding the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register.

The Corporate Risk Register had been considered by both the Risk Management 
Group on 9 March 2017 and Management Board on 15 March 2017. The reviews 
identified amendments to the Corporate Risk Register but no additional risks or 
scoring changes. The amendments were as follows;

(1) Risk 2 - Strategic Sites

The Effectiveness of controls/actions had been amended to advise the updated 
position for the key sites which included work continuing to progress well at the 
Winston Churchill site, a tri-partite agreement with the developer and Town Council 
progressing for the St. Johns site and construction at Langston Road continuing 
ahead of schedule, although issues with the highways works were to be reviewed 
with the Highway Authority. A report on the covenants and appropriations had been 
presented to Cabinet on 9 March 2017 for Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre.

(2) Risk 4 - Finance Income 

The Vulnerability had been amended to advise there were likely to be further 
reductions to Government financing despite a four year settlement being in place. 
The key date had been amended to 20 July 2017 for the update of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.
 
The Director of Resources advised that the Committee undertook an annual review 
of the Risk Management Terms of Reference, Strategy and Policy Statement and 
were asked to note the annual review of the corporate risk management documents.

Recommended:

1. That the Effectiveness of controls/actions and Required further management 
action for Risk 2 be updated;

2. That the Vulnerability and Key date for Risk 4 be updated;

3. That, including the above changes, the amended Corporate Risk Register be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval.

4. That the Risk Management Strategy and Policy Statement be recommended 
to Cabinet for adoption; and

Resolved:

5. That the Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Group be noted.



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 30 March 2017

6

Reasons for Decisions:

It was essential that the Corporate Risk Register was regularly reviewed and kept up 
to date.

Other Options for Considered and Rejected:

Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes to the scoring of existing 
risks.

55. Any Other Business 

Resolved:

That, as agreed by the Chairman of the Cabinet Committee and in accordance with 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the following items of urgent 
business be considered following the publication of the agenda:

(a) Minutes – 6 March 2017.

56. MINUTES 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017 be taken as read and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

CHAIRMAN


